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District 5 
Overview 
In FY 2025 and FY 2026, Florida’s Turnpike Enterprise continued and/or initiated funding 
construction of various transportation infrastructure improvements in FDOT District Five, with a total 
value of nearly $900 million[1]. Major projects include: 

Project Category Facility Location / Additional Details FPID 

 

Turnpike 
Widening 

Infrastructure 
Initiative │ 

New 
Interchange 

Turnpike Mainline / SR 91 MP 239 to MP 242 │ 
New Interchange at Nolte Road (MP 240) 441224-2,-4 

 

Turnpike 
Widening 

Infrastructure 
Initiative │ 

Interchange 

Turnpike Mainline / SR 91 
Partin Settlement Road (MP 243.5) 

to Osceola Parkway (MP 249) │ 
Improve Interchange at MP 249 

436194-1 

 

Turnpike 
Widening 

Infrastructure 
Initiative 

Turnpike Mainline / SR 91 Winter Garden / Clermont / SR 50  
(MP 272.9) to Obrien Road (MP 285.8) 

435784-1 
435785-1 
435786-1 

 

Turnpike 
Widening 

Infrastructure 
Initiative 

Turnpike Mainline / SR 91 Obrien Road (MP 285.8) to  
US 27 / SR 19 (North) (MP 289) 435786-3 

 

Other 
Widening │ 
Interchange 

Seminole Expressway / SR 417 

Aloma Avenue / SR 426 (MP 38) to  
SR 434 (MP 44) │ 

Improve Interchanges at  
MP 38, MP 41, MP 44 

417545-1 

 Interchange Turnpike Mainline / SR 91 SR 429 (MP 267A) 439457-7 

 Interchange Turnpike Mainline / SR 91 Clay Whaley Road (MP 240) 441224-6 

 
New 

Interchange Turnpike Mainline / SR 91 Sand Lake Road / SR 482 (MP 257) 433663-1 

 
TSM&O │ 

Interchange Turnpike Mainline / SR 91 Ocoee / SR 50 (MP 267B) 452082-1 

 Interchange Turnpike Mainline / SR 91 US 27 / SR 19 (South) (MP 285) 452106-1 

 Interchange Turnpike Mainline / SR 91 US 27 / SR 19 (North) (MP 289) 435786-2 

 
TSM&O │ 

Interchange 
Beachline West Expressway /  

SR 528 John Young Parkway / CR 423 (MP 3A/B) 449465-1 

…continued on next page

[1] This value does not include projects that cross into other districts. 
TSM&O = Transportation Systems Management and Operations Project 
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Project Category Facility Location / Additional Details FPID 

 
TSM&O│ 

Interchange Western Beltway / SR 429 US 192 (MP 6) 452116-1 

 
Partnership│ 
Interchange Western Beltway / SR 429 I-4 (MP 0) 444329-1 

 Resurfacing Turnpike Mainline / SR 91 SR 408 (MP 265), SR 429 (MP 267A), 
Ocoee / SR 50 (MP 267B) Interchanges 439457-4 

 Resurfacing Turnpike Mainline / SR 91 MP 198.5 to MP 207.0 441719-1,-2 

 Resurfacing Turnpike Mainline / SR 91 MP 227 to MP 235 441718-1,-2 

 Resurfacing Turnpike Mainline / SR 91 MP 265.3 to MP 269.4 439457-5,-6 

 Resurfacing Turnpike Mainline / SR 91 MP 289.3 to MP 297.9 440295-1,-2 

 Resurfacing Turnpike Mainline / SR 91 Southbound On-Ramp from I-75 to  
Turnpike Mainline / SR 91 (MP 309) 453109-1 

 Resurfacing Seminole Expressway / SR 417 MP 49 to MP 56 449687-1,-2 

 Resurfacing Southern Connector Extension / 
SR 417 MP 2 to MP 6 

445883-1,-2 
445884-1,-2 

 Other  Turnpike Mainline / SR 91 Improve Parking at  
Canoe Creek Service Plaza (MP 229) 443879-1 

 Other  Turnpike Mainline / SR 91 Improve Shoulder at SR 417 (MP 251) 453763-1 

 Other  Turnpike Mainline / SR 91 Replace Hempel Avenue Bridge  
over SR 408 452080-1 

 Other  Seminole Expressway / SR 417 Convert to All-Electronic Tolling Lite 
(MP 38 to MP 55) 453926-1 

 Other  Beachline East Expressway /  
SR 528 

Intelligent Transportation Systems  
(MP 31 to MP 45.7) 442876-1 

TSM&O = Transportation Systems Management and Operations Project 

The Enterprise continues to make significant project investments in FDOT District Five. In FY 2027 
through FY 2031, over $1.2 billion in Enterprise funding is programmed for construction within Brevard, 
Lake, Orange, Osceola, and Sumter counties. This amount includes the phases referenced below: 

Phase  Funding Code 
ENV Environmental C2, C8 
PE Preliminary Engineering  32 
ROW Right of Way  41, 42, 43, 4B 
RRU Railroad and Utilities  36, 37, 56, 57 
CST Construction 52, 53, 61, 62 
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Summary of Major Project Funding by Category 
The table below summarizes the Enterprise funding programmed for the major projects in the 
Tentative Five-Year Work Program (FY 2027 through FY 2031) that are located in FDOT District Five, 
by category. 

Category 
Fiscal Year 

5 Year Total 
2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 

Turnpike Widening 
Infrastructure Initiative $58,373,500 $451,199,300 $273,248,600 $7,745,200 $275,803,900 $1,066,370,500 

Interchange $111,136,600 $36,156,300 $3,000 $ - $60,000 $147,355,900 

Resurfacing $18,413,500 $ - $ - $ - $ - $18,413,500 

Other $ - $ - $150,000 $ - $711,200 $861,200 

Total $187,923,600 $487,355,600 $273,401,600 $7,745,200 $276,575,100 $1,233,001,100 
 

Summary of Major Project Funding by County 
The table below summarizes the Enterprise funding programmed for the major projects in the 
Tentative Five-Year Work Program (FY 2027 through FY 2031) that are located in FDOT District Five, 
by county. 

County 
Fiscal Year 

5 Year Total 
2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 

Brevard $18,413,500 $ - $ - $ - $ - $18,413,500 
Lake $19,658,100 $287,446,300 $267,403,700 $522,000 $ - $575,030,100 

Orange $111,136,600 $36,156,300 $153,000 $ - $771,200 $148,217,100 
Osceola $21,385,000 $160,587,000 $2,264,900 $ - $ - $184,236,900 
Sumter $17,330,400 $3,166,000 $3,580,000 $7,223,200 $275,803,900 $307,103,500 

Total $187,923,600 $487,355,600 $273,401,600 $7,745,200 $276,575,100 $1,233,001,100 
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Brevard County Projects 

 
Resurface Challenger Memorial Parkway / SR 407 (MP 0 to MP 4) 
FPID: 453540-1,-2 

The project resurfaces a segment of Challenger Memorial Parkway / SR 407 from MP 0 to MP 4.  
Work includes milling and resurfacing, and other safety improvements. 

Phase 
Fiscal Year 

5 Year Total 
2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 

CST $11,612,200 $ - $ - $ - $ - $11,612,200  

Total $11,612,200  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ -  $11,612,200  
 

 
Resurface Challenger Memorial Parkway / SR 407 (MP 4 to MP 7) 
FPID: 453541-1,-2 

The project resurfaces a segment of Challenger Memorial Parkway / SR 407 from MP 4 to MP 7.  
Work includes milling and resurfacing, and signing and pavement marking improvements. 

Phase 
Fiscal Year 

5 Year Total 
2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 

CST $6,801,300 $ - $ - $ - $ - $6,801,300  

Total $6,801,300  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ -  $6,801,300  
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Lake County Projects 

 

Widen Turnpike Mainline / SR 91 from Obrien Road (MP 285.8) to 
US 27 / SR 19 (North) (MP 289) 
FPID: 435786-3 

The project widens a segment of Turnpike Mainline / SR 91 from Obrien Road to US 27 / SR 19 
(North). The widening will increase the number of travel lanes from four to eight. Work includes 
pavement widening, milling and resurfacing, maintenance of traffic plan, new stormwater 
treatment facilities, new bridge structures (Obrien Road and US 27 / SR 19 (North)), new ramp 
tolling sites, signing and pavement marking improvements, signals, lighting, communications, 
right-of-way acquisition, and interchange improvements at US 27 / SR 19 (North) (MP 289). 
Construction of this over $188 million project is scheduled to begin in FY 2026 and the remaining 
expenditures to complete the project are funded in FY 2027 and FY 2028. 

Phase 
Fiscal Year 

5 Year Total 
2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 

ROW $3,701,600 $ - $ - $ - $ - $3,701,600 
CST $4,631,700 $5,300,000 $ - $ - $ - $9,931,700 

Total $8,333,300  $5,300,000  $ -  $ -  $ -  $13,633,300  
 

 

Widen Turnpike Mainline / SR 91 from US 27 / SR 19 (North) (MP 289) to North of 
CR 33 (MP 294) 
FPID: 435787-1 

The project widens a segment of Turnpike Mainline / SR 91 from US 27 / SR 19 (North) to north of 
CR 33. The widening will increase the number of travel lanes from four to eight. Work includes 
pavement widening, milling and resurfacing, maintenance of traffic plan, new stormwater 
treatment facilities, new bridge structures, new ramp tolling sites, signing, pavement marking 
improvements, signals, lighting, communications, noise walls in qualifying areas, and right-of-way 
acquisition. 

Phase 
Fiscal Year 

5 Year Total 
2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 

ENV $1,575,000 $ - $ - $ - $ - $1,575,000  
ROW $6,152,200 $3,944,600 $ - $ - $ - $10,096,800  
CST $ - $276,554,600 $ - $ - $ - $276,554,600  

Total $7,727,200  $280,499,200  $ -  $ -  $ -  $288,226,400  
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Widen Turnpike Mainline / SR 91 from North of CR 33 (MP 294) to Leesburg / CR 470 
(MP 296) 
FPID: 435787-2 

The project widens a segment of Turnpike Mainline / SR 91 from north of CR 33 to Leesburg / CR 470. 
The widening will increase the number of travel lanes from four to eight. Work includes pavement 
widening, milling and resurfacing, maintenance of traffic plan, new stormwater treatment 
facilities, new bridge structures, new ramp tolling sites, signing, pavement marking improvements, 
signals, lighting, communications, and right-of-way acquisition. 

Phase 
Fiscal Year 

5 Year Total 
2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 

ENV $1,500,000 $ - $ - $ - $ - $1,500,000  
ROW $2,097,600 $1,647,100 $ - $ - $ - $3,744,700  
CST $ - $ - $267,403,700 $522,000 $ - $267,925,700  

Total $3,597,600  $1,647,100  $267,403,700  $522,000  $ -  $273,170,400  
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Orange County Projects 

 

Construct New Interchange on Turnpike Mainline / SR 91 at Taft Vineland Road 
(MP 253) and Widen Taft Vineland Road from US 17/92/441 to Oak Crossing Road 
FPID: 444980-1,-2 

The project constructs a new interchange on Turnpike Mainline / SR 91 at Taft Vineland Road. 
Access will be provided to/from the south. The Turnpike Mainline / SR 91 northbound exit ramp will 
intersect Taft Vineland Road at Bachman Road. The intersection will be widened to include an 
additional left turn lane from eastbound Taft Vineland Road onto northbound Bachman Road.  
Access to/from the north will be constructed as part of the future Orlando South Interchange – 
Phase 2 project. The project includes partial reconstruction of Taft Vineland Road approaching 
the Turnpike Mainline / SR 91 overpass, to tie into the proposed improvements being implemented 
by Orange County. The project also includes the construction of a new Turnpike Tandem Truck 
Parking facility. The new interchange will improve access to the industrial areas along Taft 
Vineland Road and reduce traffic congestion on US 17/92/441. The widening of Taft Vineland 
Road from US 17/92/441 to Oak Crossing Road will be constructed in partnership with Orange 
County. 

Phase 
Fiscal Year 

5 Year Total 
2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 

ROW $8,032,500 $ - $ - $ - $ - $8,032,500  
RRU $14,659,000 $ - $ - $ - $ - $14,659,000  
CST $85,725,700 $ - $ - $ - $ - $85,725,700  

Total $108,417,200  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ -  $108,417,200  
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Improve Interchange on Turnpike Mainline / SR 91 at Beachline West Expressway / 
SR 528 and US 17/92/441 (MP 254) (Orlando South Interchange – Phase 1) 
FPID: 438547-2; 444979-1 

The project modifies the interchange at Turnpike Mainline / SR 91, Beachline West Expressway /  
SR 528, and US 17/92/441, and evaluates truck parking opportunities. It provides a new westbound 
off-ramp at La Quinta Drive and adds turn lanes at the southbound off-ramp intersection with 
Consulate Drive. Intersection improvements are also provided at the US 17/92/441 and Consulate 
Drive intersection. The project will enhance connectivity, provide long-term mobility options, 
address future traffic needs, and enhance access for emergency responders and during 
hurricane evacuations.  

Phase 
Fiscal Year 

5 Year Total 
2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 

ENV $1,860,000 $ - $ - $ - $ - $1,860,000  
PE $274,000 $ - $ - $ - $ - $274,000  

ROW $961,700 $36,000 $3,000 $ - $ - $1,000,700  
RRU $900,000 $7,000,000 $ - $ - $60,000 $7,960,000  
CST $ - $29,120,300 $ - $ - $ - $29,120,300  

Total $3,995,700  $36,156,300  $3,000  $ -  $60,000  $40,215,000  
 

 
Implement Parking Improvements at Turkey Lake Service Plaza (MP 263) 
FPID: 454910-1 

The project converts the existing tandem truck parking lot on the south side of Turkey Lake Service 
Plaza to regular truck parking. This is planned to occur after completion of the Taft Vineland Road 
interchange project (FPID: 444980-1). Work includes restriping, and minor roadway and signing 
improvements. 

Phase 
Fiscal Year 

5 Year Total 
2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 

PE $ - $ - $150,000 $ - $ - $150,000  
CST $ - $ - $ - $ - $711,200 $711,200  

Total $ -  $ -  $150,000  $ -  $711,200  $861,200  

Note: Construction funding has been added to the Tentative Five-Year Work Program. 
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Osceola County Projects 

 

Widen Turnpike Mainline / SR 91 from Kissimmee / St Cloud / US 192/441 
(South) (MP 242) to Partin Settlement Road (MP 243.5) 
FPID: 436194-3 

The project widens a segment of Turnpike Mainline / SR 91 from Kissimmee / St Cloud / US 192/441 
(South) to Partin Settlement Road. The project will increase the number of travel lanes from four 
to eight. Work includes pavement widening, reconstruction, milling and resurfacing, bridge 
replacement, roadside safety enhancements, noise walls in qualifying areas, and interchange 
improvements at Kissimmee / St Cloud / US 192/441 (South) (MP 242).  

Phase 
Fiscal Year 

5 Year Total 
2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 

ENV $550,000 $ - $ - $ - $ - $550,000  
ROW $9,219,600 $ - $ - $ - $ - $9,219,600  
RRU $7,500,000 $ - $ - $ - $ - $7,500,000  
CST $ - $160,587,000 $2,264,900 $ - $ - $162,851,900  

Total $17,269,600  $160,587,000  $2,264,900  $ -  $ -  $180,121,500  
 

 

Widen Turnpike Mainline / SR 91 from Partin Settlement Road (MP 243.5) to 
Osceola Parkway (MP 249) 
FPID: 436194-1 

The project widens a segment of Turnpike Mainline / SR 91 from Partin Settlement Road to Osceola 
Parkway. The project will increase the number of travel lanes from four to eight. Work includes 
pavement widening, reconstruction, milling and resurfacing, bridge improvements/ 
replacements, roadside safety enhancements, noise walls in qualifying areas, and interchange 
improvements at Osceola Parkway (MP 249). Construction of this over $409 million project began 
in FY 2025 and the remaining expenditure to complete the project is funded in FY 2027. 

Phase 
Fiscal Year 

5 Year Total 
2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 

CST $4,115,400 $ - $ - $ - $ - $4,115,400  

Total $4,115,400  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ -  $4,115,400  
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Sumter County Project 

 

Widen Turnpike Mainline / SR 91 from Wildwood / US 301 (MP 304) to I-75 
(MP 309) 
FPID: 435789-1 

The project widens a segment of Turnpike Mainline / SR 91 from Wildwood / US 301 to I-75. The 
project will increase the number of travel lanes from four to six. Work includes pavement widening, 
reconstruction, milling and resurfacing, bridge improvements/replacements, roadside safety 
enhancements, and interchange improvements at Wildwood / US 301 (MP 304).  

Phase 
Fiscal Year 

5 Year Total 
2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 

ENV $200,000 $3,000,000 $60,000 $50,000 $ - $3,310,000  
PE $17,130,400 $ - $440,000 $ - $ - $17,570,400  

ROW $ - $116,000 $3,080,000 $1,473,200 $ - $4,669,200  
RRU $ - $50,000 $ - $5,700,000 $150,000 $5,900,000  
CST $ - $ - $ - $ - $275,653,900 $275,653,900  

Total $17,330,400  $3,166,000  $3,580,000  $7,223,200  $275,803,900  $307,103,500  

Note: Construction funding has been added to the Tentative Five-Year Work Program. 
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District 5 
Summary of Minor Project Funding by Category 

Minor projects may include bridge paintings/rehabilitations, intelligent transportation systems (ITS) 
upgrades, signing/pavement markings, guardrail/safety improvements, landscaping, and other 
miscellaneous types. The table below summarizes the Enterprise funding programmed for the 
minor projects in the Tentative Five-Year Work Program (FY 2027 through FY 2031) that are located 
in FDOT District Five, by category. 

Category 
Fiscal Year 

5 Year Total 
2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 

ITS Upgrades $12,496,700 $ - $ - $ - $ - $12,496,700 
Lighting $630,000 $9,482,000 $ - $ - $ - $10,112,000 

Drainage $4,333,200 $ - $ - $ - $ - $4,333,200 
Intersection $1,377,700 $ - $ - $ - $ - $1,377,700 

Total $18,837,600 $9,482,000 $ - $ - $ - $28,319,600 
 

Summary of All Project Funding with Construction in the Tentative Five-Year 
Work Program 

Classification 
Fiscal Year 

5 Year Total 
2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 

Minor Projects $18,837,600 $9,482,000 $ - $ - $ - $28,319,600 
Major Projects $187,923,600 $487,355,600 $273,401,600 $7,745,200 $276,575,100 $1,233,001,100 

Total $206,761,200 $496,837,600 $273,401,600 $7,745,200 $276,575,100 $1,261,320,700 
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District 5 
Project Development and Environment (PDE), Preliminary Engineering (PE), 
and/or Right of Way (ROW) Projects  
The table below provides a summary of the projects in FDOT District Five that have funding for 
Project Development and Environment (PDE – Phase 22), Preliminary Engineering (PE – Phase 32), 
and/or Right of Way (ROW – Phase 43), but are not currently funded for construction in the 
Tentative Five-Year Work Program (FY 2027 through FY 2031). The projects listed below are not 
included in the previous funding tables or maps.  

FPID County Project Category Location / Limits Phase FY Funding 

435788-2 Lake  

Turnpike 
Widening 

Infrastructure 
Initiative 

Widen Turnpike Mainline / SR 91 from 
Leesburg / CR 470 (MP 296) to  

Lake/Sumter County Line (MP 299) 

*PE 2027 $54,000

ROW 2030 – 
2031 $761,000

444006-1 Orange  

Turnpike 
Widening 

Infrastructure 
Initiative 

Widen Turnpike Mainline / SR 91 from 
Sand Lake Road / SR 482 (MP 257) to  

South of SR 408 (MP 263) 
*PDE 2027 $1,500,000

446579-1 Orange  

Turnpike 
Widening 

Infrastructure 
Initiative 

Widen Turnpike Mainline / SR 91 from  
South of SR 408 (MP 263) to North of 
Western Beltway / SR 429 (MP 267) 

ROW 2030 $19,866,000

446582-1 Orange  

Turnpike 
Widening 

Infrastructure 
Initiative 

Widen Turnpike Mainline / SR 91 from  
Winter Garden / Clermont / SR 50 (MP 272) 
to Orange/Lake County Line (MP 274) 

ROW 2029 $100,000

452120-1 Orange  
Other 

Widening 

Widen Western Beltway / SR 429 from 
US 192 (MP 6) to North of Disney World / 

Hartzog Road (MP 8.5) 
*PE 2027 $1,100,000

452121-1 Orange  
Other 

Widening 

Widen Western Beltway / SR 429 from 
North of Disney World / Hartzog Road 

(MP 8.5) to Seidel Road (MP 11) 

*PE 2027 $700,000

ROW 2027 – 
2028 $564,000

431456-1 Osceola  
Other 

Widening 
Widen I-4 from West of CR 532 to  

East of Osceola Parkway  *ROW 2027 – 
2028 $11,418,000

455228-1 Osceola  
Other 

Widening 

Widen Southern Connector Extension / 
SR 417 from I-4 (MP 0) to  
Osceola Parkway (MP 3) 

PDE 2031 $2,000,000

…continued on next page 

* = Phase underway and the remaining expenditure shown is to complete the phase. 
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FPID County Project Category Location / Limits Phase FY Funding 

450977-1 Sumter  Other Improve Parking at  
Okahumpka Service Plaza (MP 299) PE 2028 – 

2029 $2,699,000

435788-3 Sumter  

Turnpike 
Widening 

Infrastructure 
Initiative 

Widen Turnpike Mainline / SR 91 from 
Lake/Sumter County Line (MP 299) to 
North of Okahumpka Service Plaza 

(MP 301) 

*PE 2027 $90,000

ROW 2030 – 
2031 $3,568,000

435788-1 Sumter  

Turnpike 
Widening 

Infrastructure 
Initiative 

Widen Turnpike Mainline / SR 91 from 
North of Okahumpka Service Plaza  

(MP 301) to Wildwood / US 301 
(MP 304) 

*PE 2027 $1,387,000

ROW 2027 – 
2029 $8,236,000

* = Phase underway and the remaining expenditure shown is to complete the phase. 

 


